
MEETING: North Area Council
DATE: Monday, 23 January 2017
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Meeting Room 1, Barnsley Town Hall

AGENDA

1  Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  

Minutes

2  Minutes of the North Area Council meeting held on 1st December 2016 
incorporating the notes of the meeting held on 21st November 2016.  (Pages 3 - 
10)

Items for discussion

3  Members Charter - Lesley Glanville  

Items for information

4  Opportunities for Young People - Project Development  (Pages 11 - 14)

5  Economic Regeneration - Small Business Surgeries - development update  
(Pages 15 - 16)

6  Community Magazine  (Pages 17 - 18)

Items for Decision

7  Financial Position and Forecast  (Pages 19 - 26)

Ward Alliances

8  Devolved Ward Budget and Ward Alliance Funds  (Pages 27 - 36)

Ward Alliance Notes

9  North Area Ward Alliance Notes  (Pages 37 - 38)

10  Darton East Ward Alliance  (Pages 39 - 46)
Notes from the meetings held on 8th November 2016 and 13th December 2016

11  Darton West Ward Alliance  (Pages 47 - 50)
Notes from the meetings held on 7th November 2016 and 5th December 2016

12  Old Town Ward Alliance  (Pages 51 - 60)
Notes from the meetings held on 2nd November 2016, 7th December 2016 and 4th 
January 2017.

13  St Helens Ward Alliance  (Pages 61 - 64)
Notes from the meetings held on 24th November 2016 and 5th January 2017

Public Document Pack



To: Chair and Members of North Area Council:-

Councillors Leech (Chair), Burgess (Mayor), Cave, Charlesworth, Cherryholme, 
Grundy, Howard, Lofts, Miller, Platts, Spence and Tattersall

Area Council Support Officers:

Tom Smith, North Area Council Senior Management Link Officer
Phil Hollingsworth, Head of Stronger Communities
Rosie Adams, North Area Council Manager
Elizabeth Barnard, Council Governance Officer

Please contact Elizabeth Barnard on 01226 773420 or email 
governance@barnsley.gov.uk

Friday, 13 January 2017



MEETING: North Area Council
DATE: Thursday, 1 December 2016
TIME: 12.00 pm
VENUE: Meeting Room 5, Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Leech (Chair), Burgess (Mayor), Howard, 
Lofts, Platts, Spence and Tattersall.

31 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

Councillor Burgess declared a non-pecuniary interest in minute number 32 in relation 
to her position as board member of BBIC and as trustee of Barnsley CAB.

32 Recommendations from the meeting of North Area Councillors on 21st 
November, 2016 (Nac.01.12.2016/2) 

The Area Council received the notes of the meeting of North Area Councillors on 21st 
November, 2016, as appended.

In relation to the Opportunities for Young People project, it was noted that the closing 
date for tender submissions had now passed.  Councillor Lofts expressed a desire to 
be involved in the priority working group related to this area.

In discussing the Community Magazine, it was noted that there had been a meeting 
arranged to discuss the first proof of the magazine.  This was to take place on 12th 
December, 2016 at 11.30am at the Darton Centre.

The meeting discussed the Stronger Communities Grant, and it was agreed that 
Councillors Leech, Howard, Charlesworth and Lofts act as ward representatives on 
the grant panel.

Members noted the previous discussion with regards to the Business Survey Project 
proposal. It was suggested that this work could provide a useful starting point for 
discussions with traders on high streets within each ward about potential 
improvements to their area.

With regards to the financial position previously discussed, members were reminded 
of the proposed reduction of £40,000 for 2017/18 and the corresponding impact.  It 
was suggested that a future meeting of the Area Council discusses whether to 
devolve any further finance to the Ward Alliance Funds in the area.

RESOLVED:-
(i) That the minutes of the North Area Council meeting held on 19th September, 

2016 be approved as a true and correct record;
(ii) That the report relating to opportunities for young people be noted;
(iii) That the report on the Community Magazine be noted;
(iv) That approval be given to run a Stronger Communities Grant in 2017/18 with a 

total allocation of £100,000;
(v) That the remainder of the 2016/17 Stronger Communities Grant finance be 

added to that for the 2017/18 year;

Page 3



2

(vi) That, subject to the addition of information about the moderation stage of 
scoring applications, the Stronger Communities Grant guidance information 
circulated at the meeting 21st November, 2016 be approved;

(vii) That Councillors Charlesworth, Howard, Leech and Lofts represent their 
respective wards on the Stronger Communities Grant Panel;

(viii) That approval be given to work in partnership with BBIC to provide small 
business surgeries, peer support, and networking, with up to £5,000 allocated 
towards advertising and promotion;

(ix) That the financial position for the Area Council, including forecast reductions in 
the 2017/18 budget be noted;

(x) That Andrea Hoyland and Liz Pitt be invited to a future meeting of the Area 
Council to discuss the Anti-Poverty priority, including child poverty in the Area;

(xi) That consideration be given to holding a workshop to consider the clean and 
green priority in the longer term;

(xii) That the report on the Ward Alliance Fund be noted;
(xiii) That the notes of the Ward Alliances in the North Area held in July, August, 

September and October be noted

------------------------------------------
Chair

Page 4



3

Appendix 

MEETING: Meeting of North Area Council Members
DATE: Monday, 21 November 2016
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Meeting Room 1, Barnsley Town Hall

NOTES OF A MEETING OF MEMBERS OF NORTH AREA COUNCIL

Present Councillors Leech (Chair), Burgess (Mayor), 
Charlesworth, Howard, Miller, Platts, Spence and 
Tattersall.

1 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

Councillor Burgess declared a non-pecuniary interest in minute number 37 in relation 
to her position as board member of BBIC, and a non-pecuniary interest in minute 35 
in relation due to her position as trustee of CAB.

2 Minutes of the North Area Council meeting held on 19th September 2016 

The Area Council received the minutes of the previous meeting held on 19th 
September, 2016.

It was noted that the blue plaque in Darton West had yet to be installed, but 
arrangements had been made to do so.

RECOMMENDATION:- that the minutes of the North Area Council meeting held on 
the 19th September, 2016 be approved as a true and correct record.

3 Opportunities for Young People - Project Development Update 

The item was introduced by the Area Council Manager, who made the meeting 
aware that the advert for the Opportunities for Young People project would be live 
until the end of the month.  Moderation of tender submissions was due to take place 
on 19th December, with interviews taking place on 19th January, 2017.

Members expressed thanks to the Area Council Manager for her work to pull together 
a rather complex specification of requirements, engaging a wide range of partners 
with different areas of skill and knowledge.

RECOMMENDATION:- that the report be noted.  

4 Community Magazine 

The Area Council Manager provided Members with an update of the progress made 
in coordination of the next edition of the Community Magazine.  The editorial group 
had met, with the cover of the magazine being one area they had discussed.

Page 5



4

It was confirmed a new distributor had been sourced, and discrepancies in the 
postcodes used by the original distributor were noted.

Members noted that a proof would be available to view from 9th December, 2016 and 
it was agreed that that the Area Council Manager circulates this as soon as available, 
making Members aware of the short timescales for comment before publishing.

RECOMMENDATION:- that the report be noted.

5 Performance Management Report 

The Area Council Manager introduced the item, referring to the Performance Report 

[...]
illor Howard made Members aware that the community defibrillator had 
successfully been installed at Thompson’s Garage.  It was also noted that funding 
had been awarded to plant perennials on Claycliffe Roundabout, but it was hoped in 
the longer term there would be a more permanent installation.

Members heard of a plan to reflect on the past 3 years of operation of the Ward 
Alliance with a view to identifying areas for improvement.

St Helen’s Ward Alliance - Councillor Platts updated Members on the success of the 
cook and eat sessions held in the ward, with both sessions for children and adults 
well attended.  Thanks were given to Councillor Burgess for opening the gala in her 
position as Mayor, a sentiment echoed by other Councillors for her commitment to 
their respective wards in her mayoral year.

It was noted that the Ward Plan had been developed and an open day had been 
arranged to engage residents and get their views.

A number of Christmas events had been arranged in the ward, with school choirs 
scheduled to perform.  It was hoped these would also offer opportunities to engage 
residents and get their views on the Ward Plan

RECOMMENDATION:- that the notes of the respective Ward Alliances and 
associated updates be noted.

------------------------------------------
Chair

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



1

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

Report of the 
North Area Council Manager

NAC Opportunities for Young People –Procurement Update

1.0 Purpose of Report
To update the North Area Council on the progress that has been made by the 
working group to develop a project to meet the priority – Opportunities for 
Young People. 

2.0 Recommendation 
2.1 That the North Area Council note the progress to date for this 

project.

3.0 Background
3.1 In April 2016 it was agreed that although the Area Council have been very 

pleased with the Summer Internship project and can see that it has 
produced good outputs and exciting outcomes,
[...]
edge, support and advice will be needed from the Skills, 
Enterprise and Employment Service.  

4.2 It has been agreed that the development, procurement and contract 
management is conducted jointly for the duration of the project to 
maximise the likelihood of success. 

5.0 Area Council Input
5.1 Contract Value: approximately £55,000 - £60,000 per annum 

(Accommodating: two part time staff, plus contract management, activities 
and overheads.)

5.2 Contract Length: 18 months working with a cohort of 20 young people.  
With the option to extend by a further two years (+1+1).  A 6 month break 
clause is incorporated in the contract. 

5.3 Price : Quality Split for procurement: 20:80

6.0 Procurement Update
6.1 The project was advertised on YORtender between Wednesday 26th 

October and noon on Wednesday 30th November.
6.2 Eight providers returned tender pack although only seven could be scored 

due the eighth provider failing to provide financial information.  
6.3 The panel completed that quality scoring between the 6th December 2016 

and the 19th December.  At which point the moderation meeting was held.  
6.4 As stipulated in the procurement plan three providers have been invited to 

attend interview on the 19th January 2017. 
6.5 It is anticipated that the contract will be let in early February 2017
6.6 Contract will commence in April/May 2017. 

7.0 Risks
7.1 Level of school engagement.  To reduce this risk all the school eligible to 

participate in the programme were consulted prior to the tender packer 
finalisation.  It has been suggested that a steering group be introduced 
that will meet at regular intervals to share operational information and 
keep the stakeholders engaged.  This would involve specific cases being 
discussed so would be an officer meeting.    

Page 12



3

7.2 Overlap with other core services: Education Welfare, Stronger Families. It 
is proposed that other stakeholders are involved in the identification of 
suitable programme participants. The Early Intervention and Prevention 
Strategy Lead has offered support to help prevent duplication.  

7.3 Schools may object to the withdrawing of the Summer Internship 2014, 
2015, 2016 provision, which has been very well received.  

7.4 The identified cohort will be challenging and this may have implications on 
engagement and retention for a provider. However engagement and 
retention are key part of the performance monitoring criteria.

7.5 The service outline dictates that the provider will work with Darton 
College, Holy Trinity, Carlton Community College and Horizon Community 
College.  Working with 20 young people from up to four schools in the first 
year of delivery will be extremely challenging for any provider. 

8.0 Next Steps
8.1 Interviews will take place on the 19th January 2017.  
8.2 Once the preferred model of delivery is known planning work can 

commence with schools.  
8.3  The Risk of NEET (RONI) data will be investigated in more detail and 

compared and contrasted with real time information held by schools.  

Officer Contact: Tel. No: Date:
Rosie Adams 01226 773583 9th January 2017

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



1

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

Report of the 
North Area Council 
Manager

Priority: NAC Economic Regeneration 
Project Development: Small Business Surgery and Peer Support 

Proposal

1. Purpose of Report
1.1 The purpose of this report is to update the North Area Council on the 

development progress of the small business development surgeries 
model. 

2. Recommendation
2.1 That the Area Council note the progress to date for this project.  

3.0 Background 
3.1 Vibrant economies engender healthy communities where residents enjoy 

a high quality of life. They contribute to economic security through 
access to living-wage jobs, stable employment and help to contribute to 
the health and wellbeing of the community as well as the prosperity of 
the local economy.  

3.2 The North Are
[...]
to one-off start-up costs.  A total of £5,000 has been committed.

Officer Contact: Tel. No: Date:
Rosie Adams 01226 773583 9th January 2017

Page 16



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

Report of North Area Council 
Manager

North Area Council Community Magazine Editorial Group Update 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 This report provides members with an update on the development of the North 
Area Council Community Magazine.  

2. Background

2.1. The North Area Council agreed to the production of a North Area Magazine at 
their meeting on the 1st June 2015.  

2.2. The North Area Council appointed an Editorial Group to help with the 
development of the publication.  A representative from each of the four wards is 
part of the group which has met several times to discuss content and design.

2.3. The Community Magazine is produced at no cost to the Area Council, and is 
funded through the provision of advertising space in the magazine.

2.4. The only cost associated with providing a magazine was officer time and 
distribution.

2.5. The document is 24 pages in total, with 50% being editorial content and the 
remainder advertising.  The editorial group is responsible for producing the 
content.

2.6. Two editions of the magazine have been produced.  The first in December 
2015 and the second in June 2016.

2.7. The stumbling block to date has been an unsatisfactory delivery method.  

3. Progress

3.1. The third edition has been delivered to residential households throughout the 
North area during w/e 8th and 15th January.   A new delivery provider is being 
trialled.  Councillors are requested to notify the Area Manager if they are aware 
of instances where:

i. residents have not received a copy
ii. residents received additional copies 
iii. residents received a magazine but don’t live within the North area.

3.2. The magazine is also available to view online: 
https://www.barnsley.gov.uk/media/4391/barnsley-north-winter-2016.pdf

North Area Council Meeting:  
 23rd January 2017

Agenda Item: 6

Page 17

Item 6



4. Next Steps

4.1. It is proposed that the summer edition of the Area Magazine will be delivered in 
early July 2017.  It is anticipated that the content will need to be finalised by mid 
May 2017.  The Area Manager will circulate a timetable for the editorial group in 
due course.

4.2. All members of the Area Council are requested to take good quality 
photographs at all the community based events that they attend.  Where 
possible it requested that photographs are engaging to the wider population 
and will inspire community participation.

Officer Contact: Tel. No: Date:
Rosie Adams 01226 773583                  9th January 2017

Page 18



1

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

Report of North Area Council 
Manager

Financial Position and Forecast

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 This report provides the Area Council with a financial positon and forecast for 
expenditure based on the projects that have already been agreed.

1.2 This report seeks to determine which the existing of the financial commitments 
the North Area Council wish to continue to fund.  

2. Recommendation 
2.1. The North Area Council should note the existing budget position and 

forecast for the funding commitments.  

2.2. The North Area Council note the reduction in North Area Council Budget 
from April 2017 to £360,000. This is equivalent to £10,000 per ward.  

2.3. Members should determine if they wish to continue the Environmental 
Enforcement contract from April 2017.  

2.4. Member should determine if they wish to devolve funding to the Ward 
Alliances based on the proviso that the total Ward Alliance budget is less 
than £10,000 on the 31st March 2017.  

2.5. Members should consider which priorities they wish to concentrate for 
design and procurement of further commissioned projects which will 
address the Area priorities.

3. Background highlighting all significant financial commitments

3.0 The Anti-Poverty Community Outreach P
[...]
the 
interviews will take place on the 19th January 2017. This contract would not go 
live until approximately April/May 2017.  

5. Financial Position 
5.1. The appendix below shows a breakdown of the North Area Council’s 

expenditure.  Based on the current profiled spend agree with the providers the 
North Area Council has £213,202 uncommitted from the period 2014/15 – 
2016/17 budgets.

5.2. If the Environmental Enforcement contract extension for 2017/18 goes ahead 
and the Young People’s Positive Progressions project is successfully procured 
the Area Council will already have a committed budget of £292,336 for the 
financial year 2017/18.  This is profiled in the appendix.  

6. Future Commissioning
6.1. Members are asked to consider if they wish the following projects to be re-

tendered in time for service continuation in September 2017, a decision would 
be needed in March 2017 to allow for procurement to take place:

 Anti-Poverty Outreach Service
 Clean and Green (a workshop to be held regarding the Environmental 

priority)

Page 20



3

6.2. Please note: that the Area Council budget from April 2016 has been reduced by 
£40,000. In light of this information members are asked to consider if the Area 
Council intends to devolve funding to the Ward Alliances during the 2017/18 (it 
is recommended that funding is only devolved to those ward that have a budget 
balance of less than £10,000 at the end of March 2017.  

6.3. A workshop is also planned to discuss if a Private Sector Housing Enforcement 
Officer would be an appropriate investment for the North Area.  

7. Item for Decision

7.1. Members are asked to consider if they wish the following contract to be 
extended:
 Environmental Enforcement (April 2017 would be the start of year 2 of a 

3 year contract).

7.2. Members are asked to decide if they wish to devolve funding to the Ward 
Alliances in 2017/18, based upon recommendation 2.4.

8. Risks
8.1. Members please note that if all the projects that 
[...]
       
1,640    

 £          
1,640    

Small Business 
Development - Marketing 
and Promotion

Partnership 
with BBIC

Agreed Nov 
2016 6 months

 £            
5,000    

 £          
2,500  

 £            
2,500  

Positive Progressions - 
Stronger Futures 
(20months+1yr+1yr = 
£180,000)  

April/May 
2017  

 £          
55,000      

 £          
55,000  

Stronger Communities 
Grants (2017/18) £100,000  1st April 2017 1 year 

 £       
100,000      

 £       
100,000  

P
age 24



7

Funding devolved to Ward 
Alliance (2016/17) where 
March 16 balance is less 
than £10,000  Apr-17  

 £          
40,000      

 £          
40,000  

Environmental 
Enforcement (2017/18) & 
(2018/19) - £120,640 +  
BMBC £25,000

Kingdom 
Security 
Services 1st April 2017 1 year

 £       
120,640      

 £       
120,640  

 

BMBC 
Community 
Safety

1st  April 
2017 1 year

 £          
25,000      

 £          
25,000  

    
    

Expenditure Incurred in 
year       

 £      
392,200  

 £      
452,550  

 £         
437,629 

       

In year balance       
 £          
7,800  

-£       
52,550  

-£           
77,629 

       

Balance Including any base expenditure not used in the previous financial 
year    

 £      
265,753  

 £      
213,202  

 £         
135,573 

     

Total Commitment    
 £    
1,424,428 

Allocation Remaining    
 £       
135,572 

P
age 25



8

Page 26



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

Report of the 
North Area Council Manager

Devolved Ward Budget and Ward Alliance Funds

1. Purpose of Report
1.1 This report updates the North Area Council on progress in each Ward in 

expending the Ward Alliance Fund.

2. Recommendation
That each Ward in the North Area Council area prioritises the efficient 
expenditure of the remaining Devolved Ward Budgets and Ward Alliance 
Funds in line with the guidance on spend.

3.0 Introduction
3.1 As part of the decisions made by the Council’s Cabinet in 2013 each Ward was 

allocated an annual 
[...]
ance 
approval

P
age 36



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

Report of North Area Council 
Manager

North Area Ward Alliance Notes  

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 This report apprises the North Area Council of the progress made by each 
Ward in relation Ward Alliance implementation.  

2. Recommendation

2.1 That the North Area Council receives an update on the progress of the Darton 
East, Darton West, Old Town and St Helens Ward Alliances for information 
purposes.  Members are reminded of requirement for Ward Alliance minutes 
to the received by the Area Council. 

3.0      Introduction

3.1     This report is set within the context of decisions made on the way the Council 
is structured to conduct business at Area, Ward and Neighbourhood levels 
(Cab21.11.2012/6), Devolved Budget arrangements (Cab16.1.2013/10.3), 
Officer Support (Cab13.2.2013/9) and Communities and Area Governance 
Documentation (Cab.8.5.2013/7.1). This report is submitted on that basis.

4.0      Ward Alliance Meetings  

4.1   This report includes all notes of North Area Ward Alliances, received by the 
North Area Team, that were held during recent months:

Item 10:  Darton East held on 8th November and 13th December 2016
Item 11:  Darton West held on 7th November and 5th December 2016
Item 12:  Old Town held on 2nd November, 7th December 2016 and 4th 

January 2017.
Item 13:  St Helens held on 24th November 2016 and 5th January 2017.

The reporting into the North Area Council, of the Ward Alliance notes is in line 
with the approved Council protocols.  The notes are for information only.

Officer Contact: Tel. No: Date:
Rosie Adams 01226 773583                    11th Jan 2017

North Area Council Meeting: 
Monday 23rd January 2017

Agenda Item:  9

Page 37

Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Darton East Ward Alliance 
‘CAN DO-WILL DO’

Monday 8th November 2016 – 6.00pm
Mapplewell & Staincross Village Hall

Present: Councillor Roy Miller Darton East Ward Councillor
Councill
[...]
t a later meeting.

Page 63



4

Any other business:
Flood Resilience representatives have been invited to our next meeting and will 
be included in the agenda.
A non-matched funding working budget has been reserved for projects including 
Health and Stars of St. Helen’s. The cost of hanging baskets will also be funded 
from this budget.
A quote is also being obtained for handrails on steps for ease of access.

Treasurer’s Report:
Clyde B submitted a financial statement showing a balance of £18,673.38 as at 
5th January 2017.

Secretary’s Report:
A Bursary application was approved and passed to Lee S to process.
The free raffle tickets handed out at the Open Day and the three Christmas 
Tree events totalled 117 and the winner was delighted with the Christmas 
Hamper.
Provisional dates for 2017 for our meetings are to be emailed to Madge B to 
check the availability of the TARA office.
Our next meeting will be 5pm on 16th February at TARA, to be chaired by Cllr. 
Jenny Platts.
The meeting closed at 18:45.

Page 64


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the North Area Council meeting held on 1st December 2016 incorporating the notes of the meeting held on 21st November 2016.
	4 Opportunities for Young People - Project Development
	5 Economic Regeneration - Small Business Surgeries - development update
	6 Community Magazine
	7 Financial Position and Forecast
	8 Devolved Ward Budget and Ward Alliance Funds
	9 North Area Ward Alliance Notes
	10 Darton East Ward Alliance
	11 Darton West Ward Alliance
	12 Old Town Ward Alliance
	13 St Helens Ward Alliance



Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: North Area Council
DATE: Monday, 23 January 2017
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Meeting Room 1, Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Leech (Chair), Burgess (Mayor), Cave, 
Charlesworth, Cherryholme, Grundy, Howard, Lofts, 
Miller, Platts and Tattersall 

33 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest.

34 Minutes of the North Area Council meeting held on 1st December 2016 
incorporating the notes of the meeting held on 21st November 2016. 

The Area Council received the minutes of the previous meeting held on 1st December 
2016 incorporating the notes of the meeting held on 21st November 2016.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the North Area Council meeting held on the 1st 
December 2016 be approved as a true and correct record.  

35 Members Charter - Lesley Glanville 

Lesley Glanville, Member Development Officer, was welcomed to the meeting to 
deliver a presentation about the Members Charter following a recent workshop.  It 
was highlighted that the Member Development Charter is due to be renewed shortly 
and evidence is being collected and a portfolio developed for the assessment.  Much 
of the work done in area councils is relevant for meeting the requirements of the 
charter – indeed, there is a possibility of applying for ‘Charter Plus’.  A discussion 
took place around potentially offering training to Ward Alliance Members and other 
interested parties as the Ward Alliances already work closely with the Area Councils 
on community projects;  the use of video diaries and ‘storyboards’ with examples of 
recent projects;  and articles in the Community Magazine, all of which  could be used 
as evidence of shared learning.  Ward Alliance minutes can be obtained from the 
Ward Alliance secretaries.  
      
RESOLVED 

(i) that Members give thought as to how projects undertaken jointly with Ward 
Alliances could be used as evidence for the Member Development Charter, and

(ii) Lesley be thanked for her attendance and contribution.

36 Opportunities for Young People - Project Development 



2

The Area Council Manager updated the North Area Council on the progress that has 
been made by the working group to develop a project to meet the priority 
‘Opportunities for Young People’.  

A project has been developed to target 20 young people at risk of NEET attending 
Darton College, Holy Trinity, Carlton Community College and Horizon Community 
College with a view to improving attendance, achieving GCSE targets and 
progression into Post-16 learning.  A tendering process has taken place and 3 
providers have been interviewed.  It is anticipated that the contract will be let in early 
February with a contract commencement in April/May 2017.  

RESOLVED that the North Area Council note the progress to date for this project.

37 Economic Regeneration - Small Business Surgeries - development update 

The Area Council Manager updated the North Area Council on the progress of the 
small business development surgeries pilot.

Councillors queried how success would be measured.  The Area Council Manager 
gave assurances that a number of indicators would be developed and shared with 
the Area Council.  It was felt that a leaflet giving information about the project would 
be useful for all businesses.

RESOLVED that the North Area Council note the progress to date for this project. 

38 Community Magazine 

The Area Council Manager updated the North Area Council on the development of 
the North Area Council Community Magazine.  It seems that a number of areas have 
not received copies.  Members were informed that the Area Manager has arranged to 
meet with the distributor.  In the meantime there is a box of spare copies in the North 
Team office and additional copies can be obtained from Printing if required.  

RESOLVED 

(i) that the North Area Council note the progress to date with regard to the North 
Area Council Community Magazine, and 

(ii) Members provide the Area Team with information regarding missed 
properties.  

39 Financial Position and Forecast 

With reference to the Kingdom Environmental Contract, members were of the view 
that in some areas officers aren’t as visible as they previously were.  There is a 
perceived imbalance between parking enforcement and dog fouling, which is a big 
issue across all areas.  Clarification was sought regarding the terms of the Kingdom 
contract.  The Area Council Manager outlined the terms of contract together with the 
fact that it is not just about enforcement, there is an education element too.  There is 
a perception that the service is not making a valuable contribution due to lack of 



3

information.  Quarterly information is provided but Councillors also need to feed 
information in to the Area Team via Cath Fairweather either by phone or email.   The 
Area Manager advised that the contract management meeting is imminent and all of 
the matters raised would be addressed. 

Members expressed dissatisfaction regarding the clean and green project in some 
areas and queried whether it provided value for money.  There are also difficulties 
associated with engagement of volunteers.   

Members were asked to be mindful that if all contracts are renewed, the Area Council 
will be fully committed. 
 
RESOLVED that:-

(i) The North Area Council note the existing budget position and forecast for the 
funding commitments.

(ii) The North Area Council note the reduction in North Area Council Budget from 
April 2017 to £360,000. This is equivalent to £10,000 per ward.

(iii) Members agreed to continue the Environmental Enforcement contract from 
April 2017.

(iv) Members agreed that there will be a facility to devolve funding to the Ward 
Alliances based on the proviso that the total Ward Alliance budget is less than 
£10,000 on the 31st March 2017.  

(v) Members agreed which priorities they wish to concentrate for design and 
procurement of further commissioned projects which will address the Area 
priorities. (Private Sector Enforcement Officer, Clean and Green and 
Environmental Enforcement.

40 Devolved Ward Budget and Ward Alliance Funds 

The item was introduced by the Area Council Manager.  The report provided a 
position statement and updated the Area Council with regard to progress in each 
Ward in expending the Ward Alliance Fund.

A discussion took place regarding the expense of Christmas lights and Christmas 
trees (and the great variations in price depending on the supplier) together with the 
feasibility of providing permanent all-year-round trees.

RESOLVED that each Ward in the North Area Council area prioritises the efficient 
expenditure of the remaining Devolved Ward Budgets and Ward Alliance funds in line 
with the guidance on spend.

41 North Area Ward Alliance Notes 

The North Area Council received an update on the progress of the Darton East, 
Darton West, Old Town and St Helens Ward Alliances for information.

42 Darton East Ward Alliance 



4

The notes from the meetings held on 8th November and 13th December 2016 were 
noted.  It was reported that there is a lot of excellent work taking place across the 
Darton East Ward and meetings are always very well attended.  

43 Darton West Ward Alliance 

The notes from the meetings held on 7th November and 5th December 2016 were 
noted.  A response to the question regarding road signs remains unanswered.  
Budget cuts have led to a loss of staff and turnaround times are now much 
increased.  Costs and timescales for speed indicator devices (SIDs), banners 
regarding littering from cars and signage for Birthwaite Hill are required.  Hopefully 
more information will be available at the February PACT meeting.

44 Old Town Ward Alliance 

The notes from the meetings held on 2nd November, 7th December 2016 and 4th 
January 2017 were noted.  The main priority at the moment is the traffic order and a 
meeting has been arranged with Steve Croft.  Other priorities include the issue of 
fencing at the park to protect vulnerable groups, dog fouling and fly tipping. The Ward 
Alliance website is up and running and local groups can all feed in to it.

45 St Helens Ward Alliance 

The notes from the meetings held on 24th November and 5th January 2017.  A lot of 
community events have been taking place, including a Children’s cook and eat 
session run by Madge Busby.  It was reported that the information advice and 
guidance workshop was poorly attended by the public.  Derek Bell and Simon Dobby 
will be attending the next meeting regarding flood resilience.

------------------------------------------
Chair


